

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

-----x

STATE OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

CIVIL ACTION NO.
7:16-cv-00054-O

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants;

PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF NEW YORK CITY,
Letitia James,

Amicus Curiae.

-----x

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE PUBIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW
LETITIA JAMES IN OPPOSITION OF STATE-PLAINTIFFS'
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Christina K. Canto
Jennifer Levy
Molly Thomas-Jensen
Office of the Public Advocate for the City of New York
1 Centre Street, 15th Floor North
New York, NY 10007
212-669-4092
ccanto@pubadvocate.nyc.gov
jlevy@pubadvocate.nyc.gov
mthomas-jensen@pubadvocate.nyc.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CONSENT OF PARTIES vi

INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC ADVOCATE FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK vi

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH STRONGLY AGAINST THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 2

A. Supportive Transgender Policies, Such As The Policies Adopted By The New York City Department Of Education, Improve Lives 2

B. Without The NYC DOE Guidelines, Transgender Students In New York City Schools Suffered 4

C. The OCR’s guidance has played an indispensable role in New York’s advancement towards less discriminatory school environments 6

D. State-Plaintiffs Have Shown No Possible Irreparable Injury That Can Outweigh These Serious Public Safety Issues 8

E. The OCR Guidance Protects Transgender And Gender Nonconforming Students From Harm; It Does Not Cause Harm To Cis Gendered Students 11

II. STATE-PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS BECAUSE TITLES VII AND IX PROHIBIT DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX, INCLUDING GENDER IDENTITY, TRANSGENDER STATUS, AND NONCONFORMITY TO SEX STEREOTYPES. 12

A. Titles VII And IX Protect Transgender And Gender Nonconforming Individuals From Both Sex Stereotyping As Well As Per Se Sex Discrimination..... 12

i. *Discriminating against transgender individuals for their failure to comport in a manner consistent with their “biological sex” is sex stereotyping, which is prohibited by Titles VII and IX 12*

ii. *“Gender” is “sex”:* State-Plaintiffs improperly rely on semantics to circumvent what is per se sex discrimination under Titles VII and IX 14

iii. *Absent an explicit exemption from these well-settled proscriptions, State-Plaintiffs will necessarily fail 16*

B. Legislative History Will Not Save State-Plaintiffs’ Claims 17

III. IN ANY EVENT, A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION WOULD BE OVERBROAD; THE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE PARTIES, LIMITED IN DURATION, AND LIMITED IN SCOPE. 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ADT, LLC v. Capital Connect, Inc.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 671 (N.D. Tex. 2015) 9

Allied Home Mortg. Corp. v. Donovan,
830 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 9

Anderson v. Jackson,
556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Beal v. Midlothian Indep. Sch. Dist., Civil Action No. 3:01-CV-0746-L,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8937 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2002) 14

Blanco v. Burton,
No. 06-3813, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56533 (E.D. La. Aug. 14, 2006) 9

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 19

Canal Authority of Florida v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 1

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 14

Chacon v. Granata,
515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) 9

Crosby v. Reynolds,
763 F. Supp. 666 (D. Me. 1991) 12

Davis v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
14 F.3d 1082 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 14

Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
510 U.S. 939 (1993)..... 19

Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.,
442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) 12

Doe v. City of Belleville,
119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997) 21

Doe v. Waldrop,
NO. A 95 CA 126 SS, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21946 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 1995) 14

EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co., L.C.C.,
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) 13

Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corporacion Estatal Petrolera Ecuatoriana,
762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert,
429 U.S. 125 (1976)..... 17

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 15, 20

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 1

<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Leslie v. Lloyds of London</i> , No. 95-20085, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 43868 (5th Cir. May 7, 1996).....	9
<i>Lowrey v. Tex. A&M Univ. Sys.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	18
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13
<i>Rosa v. West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Salazar</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	9
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	15, 21
<i>Star Satellite, Inc. v. Biloxi</i> , 779 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1986)	1, 2
<i>Stuller, Inc. v. Steak N Shake Enters.</i> , 695 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>United States v. Los Angeles</i> , 595 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>White v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 9

STATUTES

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 16, 17
 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*
 Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 16, 17
 Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ilona M. Turner, *Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII*,
 95 CAL. L. REV. 561 (2007) 13
 Jody L. Herman, *Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public
 Regulation of Gender and its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives*,
 19 J. PUB. MGMT. & SOC. POL’Y 65, 73 (2013) 11
 Joseph G. Kosciw et al., *The 2013 National Climate Survey: The Experiences
 of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools*,
 GAY, LESBIAN & STRAIGHT EDUC. NETWORK, at 72 (2014)..... 5
 Katy Steinmetz, *Everything You Need to Know About the Debate Over Transgender
 People and Bathrooms*, TIME MAGAZINE (July 28, 2015) 11
 NEW YORK CITY COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION, *Oversight Hearing on the Treatment
 of LGBT Students, Family, and Staff in the NYC Public School System*,
 Hearing Testimony (Feb. 25, 2014)..... 5
 NEW YORK CITY COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION, *Oversight Hearing on the
 Treatment of LGBT Students, Family, and Staff in the NYC Public School System*,
 Hearing Transcript (Feb. 25, 2014)..... 4
 NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, DIGNITY FOR ALL?: DISCRIMINATION AGAINST
 TRANSGENDER AND GENDER NONCONFORMING STUDENTS IN NEW YORK STATE
 (June 2015)..... 6
 NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, *Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe
 and Supportive School Environment For Transgender and Gender Nonconforming
 Students* (July 2015)..... 6, 7, 8
 NYC DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *Transgender Student Guidelines* 2, 3
 Press Release, NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, *Transgender and Gender
 Nonconforming Students Guidance Document Now Available for School Districts*
 (July 20, 2015) 7
 Statement of Interest of the United States, *Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board*,
 132 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Va. 2015) (Case 4:15-cv-00054-RGD-TEM)..... 7
 U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Single-Sex
 Elementary and Secondary Classes and Extracurricular Activities* (Dec. 1, 2014)..... 7
